years 2 and 5 years  beyond 5

years

Variable rate 7,495 7,679 2,582 1,028 1,898 2,171
Fixed rate 4,478 5,280 797 554 2,866 1,063
Balance at 31 December
2016 11,973 12,959 3,379 1,582 4,764 3,234

Variable rate 6,163 6,928 2,232 544 2,286 1,866
Fixed rate 5,207 5,642 747 531 2,395 1,969
Balance at 31 December
2015 11,370 12,570 2,979 1,075 4,681 3,835

The table below shows the impact of variable and fixed rate loans and borrowings, before and after hedging derivatives,

which convert variable rates into fixed rates or which hedge against rises in variable rates beyond the maximum levels

defined.

 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Before hedging with derivatives
Variable rate 63% 54%
Fixed rate 37% 46%
After hedging with derivatives
Variable rate 24% 16%
Hedged variable rate 13% 10%
Fixed rate 64% 74%

The impact is in line with the above interest rate risk management policy.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects that would have been recorded in terms of changes in interest

expense had an increase or a decrease of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates affected loans in 2016:
 millions of Euros

 + 50 bps  - 50 bps

Interest expense on variable-rate debt 20 (13)
Net cash flow from hedges (22) 18
Total (2) 5

This table shows the effects of an increase or a decrease of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates on the carrying

amount of derivatives, represented by a net liability at 31 December 2016.

2016 directors’ report 181

 millions of Euros

 + 50 bps  - 50 bps

Fair value of hedging derivatives 35 (31)

Total 35 (31)

Currency risk

FS Italiane group is mainly active in Italy as well as in countries of the Eurozone. Therefore, the risk arising from the

different currencies in which it operates is very limited and mostly relates to the contracts agreed by Italferr S.p.A..

The group also has loans and borrowings in Swiss francs totalling CHF68.5 million.

Capital management

FS Italiane group’s main objective with respect to capital risk management is to safeguard its ability to continue as a

going concern, while ensuring returns for shareholders and benefits for the other stakeholders. FS Italiane group also